

## For Immediate Release April 26, 2022

Contact:
Elliott Maddox
Communications Coordinator
(770) 224-0220
emaddox@stonecrestga.gov

**DeAllous Smith**Director of Communications & Technology (770) 224-0200
dsmith@stonecrestga.gov

## **Stonecrest Celebrates Georgia Cities Week**

City officials promote services and adopts a resolution to recognize the weeklong campaign

**Stonecrest, GA** – The City of Stonecrest announces its participation in Georgia Cities Week with the passage of a resolution at its April 25 City Council meeting. The Georgia Municipal Association [GMA] sponsors the statewide campaign, which runs now through April 30.

In celebration of the program, City officials are highlighting services and promoting engagement between residents and Stonecrest leadership in videos streaming on the City's website. The City is also encouraging its youngest residents to visit an online "Kids Corner" page, which includes a municipal coloring book, a careers in local government brochure and a word scramble.

"The City of Stonecrest is excited to join GMA's ongoing initative to raise public awareness about the services that cities perform," said Mayor Pro Tem George Turner. "Stonecrest is an ideal place for individuals who desire a true live, work and play community. City officials are dedicated to providing first-class services, everyday, and we understand the commitment for excellence starts at City Hall."

The theme of this year's Georgia Cities Week is "Shaping the Future." Now in its 23rd year, the campaign allows cities to celebrate community achievements, recognize employees, and to promote programs that improve their residents' quality of life.

To watch Stonecrest's Georgia Cities Week videos or to download "Kids Corner" materials, please visit the City's website at: <a href="https://www.stonecrestga.gov">www.stonecrestga.gov</a>.

###

## **About the City of Stonecrest**

The City of Stonecrest is located in DeKalb County, Georgia. The City operates under a Council-Manager form of government. The City is minutes from downtown Atlanta and Hartsfield-Jackson International Airport. Stonecrest offers residents a live-work-play community. The City is known for shopping and restaurants in The Mall at Stonecrest area. Residents and visitors can explore nature or hiking trails and cycling opportunities in the area.